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BASHUNDHARA PAPER MILLS LIMITTD
Statement cf financial positicn
As at 30 September 2021.

Propefi, plant and equipment, net
lntangible Assets, net
Right-of-use assets

Capital work-in-progress
lnvestment

Curnent assets

18,504,032,436

t0,234,777,984

8,!12,L74,975

L4,465,164,7AL

6,t6L,470,744

20,626,635,44'
28,739,8LA,42A

45.81

Inventories
Trade and other receivables
Advances, deposits and prepayments
Advance income tax
Cash and bank equivalents
Total assets

rQ{Jiry AJus {.JABttJff rS
{ i* pit*tr * * tt r * * * rrt **
Share capital
Share premium
Revaluation reserve
Retained earnings

Liabilities
k *ry r; * r r * *?, Li **ility
Long term borrowings
Lease Liabilities
Deferred tax liability

{*rre}t iiabiIities
Long term borrowings-current portion
Short term borrowings
Trade and other payables
Provision for expenses
lncome tax provision

Total liabilities
Total equity and liabilities

Net Asset Value Per Share

The onnexed notes form an integral part of these finoncial stotements.

A/ \-

mry ManasinsDirectorOfficer

IYl"o
FinancialChief

A"sSF75

*l$fr-tt){rtnt {t{rgtg
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BASHUNDHARA PAPER MITIS LIMETfiN
Statement of profit or loss and other *omprehensive in**me
lbr the pericd encied 30 Septer:rher 2021

Revenue, net
Cost of sales

Gross profit

Other income
Administrative expenses
Selling & distribution expenses
Finance costs

Profit before distribution of Wpp & WF

Workers' profit participation & welfare fund

Profit before tax

lncome tax expenses
Current tax (expense)
Deferred tax {expense)/income

Profit after tax

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclossified subseque*tly to protit at loss
Items thst may be reclassilied subsequently to profit ar loss

Total Comprehensive lncome for the year

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (per value of Tk. 10)

The annexed notes form an in, 'glral part of these finonciol stotements.

Chief

Chairman

WO
FinancialOfficer Managing Director

M-



ilA5}IUNDHARA PAPER MIttS IIF{ITES
Stateffient trf cash flgws
for the period ended 30 September 2fiZ1

A) Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers
Receipts from other income

Payment to suppliers, employees & others

Cash generated from operations
VAT paid

SD Paid

lncome taxes paid

Bank charges and commission
Net cash (used in. activities

B) Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment
Adjustment/ transfer for property, plant and equipment

ipts/ transfer of capital work-i S

Net cath (used in)/ generoted by investing activities

C) Cash flows from financing activities
Receivedl (repayment) of short term borrowings
Payments of Bank interest and other charges
Received/ (repayment) of lease liabilities
Received/ ment) of long term
Net cosh dctivities

D) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

E) Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

F) Cash and cash at the end

Net Operating Cash Flows per share

Officer

Ttie *nnexed *ctes f*rr* *it inteqral pctrt af these financi*lsrrrlrr?sfir.e.

#*,

{11-6;?€0.5S4i

.lfm;4ss l

,019

,--.735_11+; i0

16;3s4

1,800,042,035

1,645,619,82Aj

1"54,427,2L5

(126,713, /82i
(3,322,800i

(1"3,637,7451

595,321
L5,798,L67

(42,725,627)

955,629
(323,135,200)

1s8)

1348,725,219
(228,929,753)

/483A8,?47i

(s71,s38,730)

459,948,550

L10,841,519

?,84,990,242

izI,@,r l

= $,9$6;814'

tY\^ro
ief Financialch

391,831,76t]_

,-ompany Secretary

i j rr * rr i:i ;: i ll*t{:iiyl*ft l, l*pl *rr h*r "i*, t *21 * q

Chairman

Managing Director

t 1,:



*ashundhara Paper Mills Limited
Nates to the financial statements
As at and for the quarter ended 30 September 2021

500,000,000 nos. ordinary shares of Taka 10 each.

lssaed,.sJtbsgriked &. s{i!! !ss:
173,79L,441 nos. ordinary shares of Taka 10 each issued and fully paid-up in cash.

Total

12.Sl M*vement of share capitalr
Opening balance

lssuance ofordinary shares during the period

Closing balance

13.02 Fosition of shareholding

13"*2.1

$TIECTTD TXPLANATORY N*?f;s

These financial statements have been prepared in line with Accounting Policies as adopted in the preparation of financial

statements for the period ended from 0L July 2021 to 30 September 2O21,. The basis of preparation and significant accounting
policies governing the quarterly statutory reporting has not been changed from the last reporting date. Hence no policy

related general notes are being provided for Ql, 202t-2O22 accounts. This interim financial report includes oniy those

selected explanatory notes as were deemed appropriate for better understanding of unaudited financial statements. Certain
figures for the QL, 2020-2021 have been rearranged wherever considered necessary, to ensure better comparability with the
current period's financial and to comply with relevant lASs and lFRSs.

ltrARE CAPITA! _* _ _ _ --_ _
As per the disclosure requirements laid down in schedule under the rule L2(2) of the Securities and Exchange Rules

1987, the followings are the part and parcel of share capital:

*gtfe{,. 2.. ed sft c{sgssilsti

___lgglgo,ooL ___5{gg{g9p9q_

1,737 pr4,4LO L737 ,sr4,41}
x,737,914,4t0 L,737,9L4,470

1,737,914,410 ll 1.,737,s1.4,410

, L,731,9\4,4LO L,737,914,410

Mr. Ahmed Akbar Sobhan

Mrs. Afroza Begum

Mr. Sadat Sobhan

Mr. Shafiat Sobhan

Mr. Sayem Sobhan

Mr. Safwan Sobhan

Mr. Md. lmrul Hassan

East West Property Development (pvt.)
Ltd. Represented by-Mr. Md. Nazmul
Alam Bhuiyan

4,000,000

5,88s,200

8,203,000

8,203,000

8,203,000

8,203,000

4,002,000

101,050,575

26,041,,666

2.30%

3.39%

4.72%

4.72%

4,72%

4.72o/o

2.30%

58.1,4%

1,4.98%

4,000,000

5,885,200

8,203,000

8,203,000

B,203,000

8.203.000

4,002,000

101,050,575

2.30%

3.39%

4.720/o

4,77nlo

4.72%

4.72Yo

2.30%

58.L4%

General public and institutions 1,,666 14.98%

Financial Statements September 30, 202i. I 5
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Classification of shareholder's byL?.$2"2

1-500 shares

501 to 5,000 shares
5,001, to 10,000 shares

10,001 to 20,000 shares

20,001 to 30,000 shares

30,001- to 40,000 shares

40,001 to 50,000 shares

50,001 to L00,000 shares

100,001- to 1,000,000 shares

rc,fi4
3,197

364
2!4

88

21

29

31

32

7

7,91,t
2,746

314
1,72

80

24

25

28

36

8

L,363,741,

5,799,0s6
2,663,966
2,995,30t
2,1,3r,856

733,957

1,31,3,764

2,232,458
6,807,571

1",237,941

4,804,168
2,382,1"56

2,481,926
1,928,655

829,785
1,,1,49,649

2,14'3,557

r-,644,L4-?,

149,189,4953"47,749,775

l,mount:ini:,fu8a

5H&ft8 PREMIUIId

13.01

Closing Balance ___LZir,$l313_ _
ln the year 2017-t8 the Company issued 26,041,666 ordinary shares, from which 60% i.e. 15,625,000 ordinary

Opening Balance
Add: Addition during the period

Less: Adjustment during the period

Opening Balance

Add: lncrease arising on revaluation of properties

Less: Transferred to retained earnings

Closing Balance

-:
1.,739,s83,2e2 ll t,tZg,SSZ,zeZ

il-il
-il

2,053,172,481. ll 2,072 e45,)7-r

4,93&1 iL_e,772,743)

_3p 48,2?! 361_ _Lp8,n3,48\*

2,581,504,792 li 2,176,s83.611

68,140,828 Il 411,190,105

4,938,119 ll o,ttz,t+t
t

--_&9ltl99lt9, __?ElLfgA s2_

13,s42,s44,061 li 1.4,0!2,1.2e,s60

7s5,886,272 ll 1.,069.789,779

: trtl6gar4lq;$3 15,081,919,739

,r,. 948,8{:5i0€0J (2,008,018,551i
,'','-t2;-?!l9r6i5;' 3, 13,073,901,189

24,680,440 ll 2t,t32,?47
. 338,671,s72 il 32s,3t2,751

363,35-2,312 ?56,445,498

shares for Eligible lnvestors (Els) at cut-off price of Tk. 80.00 at a premium Tk. 70 and remaining 40% i.e 10,416,667
ordinary shares at a 10% discounted f rom the cut-off price of Tk. 72.00 per share at a premium Tk. 62 for General
Public including NRB and Others totaling Tk. 2,000,000,000 (approx.)

ffi *ryolg$I!!I Blq*oyr * " _

m frfi?elNHp EARryJru*s-

Opening balance
Add: Profit attributable to the owners of the Company

Transferred from properties revaluation reserve
Less: Payment of dividend
Closing balance

LONG T'RIU BGRROWIfliGS

Long term borrowings
Other Finance
Total Long Term borrowings
Less: Current portion of long term borrowings
Due after one year

ffi e.e*se rtasrrlrlEs

lslamic Finance & lnvestment Ltd.
First Security lslami Bank Ltd.
GSP Finance Company (BD) Ltd.

Total lease liabilities
Less: Current portion of lease liabilities
Due after one year

Financial Statements September 30,2O2L I 6

(148,851,833) (148.Es1.833)

-----?I14q0q4ry- *-lgz{9ff91-

fotal



ffifi DEFERRED TAX {Assrr$}/ LlABrLrnEs

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been recognized and measured in accordance with the provisions of IAS 12:

lncome Taxes. The following is the analysis of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities presented in the statement of financial
position:

Opening balance
Provided during the period:

Deferred tax income

Deferred tax expense NoTE 18.01

Deferred tax income resulting from reduction in income tax rate

Adjustment made during the period

Closing balance

18.01 Temporary timing difference;

1r:18316691847- 1,L89,L25'397

L,206,93L,27A t,183,669,847

Property, Plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

lntangible assets

Pre-operating expenses
Unused tax loss carry forward
Difference for vehicle
Net taxable temporary difference

Applicable tax rate

Deferred tax liability-30 September 2021
Deferred tax liability-30 June 2021

14,327,908,48t
23,209,141

148,402,483

(8,296,804,708)

1.25,663,4021
(108,910,3se)

i.51,299,3231

lt,6so,6oe,427l
(3,246,68s)

{10,136,533,9O4}

6,031.,103,773

.2,454,26L)
39,492,L24

15L,299,323l

$,65A,609,42t)
{3,246,6qs)

4,362,986,20L

?2.5A%

981,671,895

14,499,520,1O5

Property, Plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets

lntangible assets

Pre-operating expenses

Unused tax loss carry forward

Difference for vehicle

Net taxable temporary difference
Applicable tax rate

Deferred tax liability-30 June 2021
Less: Deferred tax liability-3O June 2020

14,692,357,043 {LO,432,754,9461

'J-4,5'.J.4,399,27L

27,166,9L6

150,790,856

ffl,050,2:e6)
.'',.+7- ,QL* rt\Vl

1rl t704r47?)

'Iryg$;asat
{r,ao2;5os,zrsy

{i ,sagt

410,472t

5,880,348,975

152,809

39,086,383

(s3,99e,288)

{.7,602,s69,2191

(3,417,s63)

4,259,502,098

22.5A%

958,410,472

t963,866,022i
95,385,502

ffi
deferred tax lia from reduction in tax rate @ 2.50%

Financial Statements September 30, ZOZ1, I 7
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rruc*rdI TAX EXFtnisE

ln compliance with the requirements of Para 79 of IAS-12: lncome Tax, the
given below:

o. Current ta.x expense:
Currenttax expense in respect of the current period

Adjustments recognized in the current year in relation to the
current tax of prior year's

b. Delerred tqx expense/ (income):
Deferred tax expenses recognized in the period

Adjustments to deferred tax attributable to changes in tax
rates and laws

c. Total income tax expense recognized in the current year (d+b)

i3{.l"SI Tl':e incom* t}x expen$e for thse yeer ca* be r*e*ne ii*d to the acsounting proflt as f*lir:iio's:

ln compliance with the requirements of para-81

product of accounting profit are given below:
Accounting profit for the period
Less: Share of profit of equity

(c) of IAS-12: (lncome tax), the reconciiiation of tax expense and

103,384,103 Il 84,es4,s27

Tax on accounting profits @ 22.5% (2020-2021 @ 25o/ol

Effect of income that is exempt from taxation
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit
Effect of concessions (research and development and other allowances)
lmpairment losses on goodwill that are not deductible
Effect of minimum tax
Effect of unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized as deferred tax assets
Effect of previously unrecognized and unused tax losses and deductible
temporary differences now recognized as deferred tax assets
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions
Effect on deferred tax balances due to the change in income tax rate
Effect of unused tax credits

Adjustments recognized in the current year in relation to the current tax of
prior years

84,950,527
21,237,632

35,243,275 33,I22,4tJ,-

103,384,103

23,261,423

'.]... ' ,.'
.1.1;981,852 L1.,884,775

major components of tax expenses are

35,243,275 33,122,447

re
31"01

EARNTNGS pE* SHARE iEp$;

Sasic Ewrni*gs per fik*re:
Profit attributable to the Ordinary Shareholders
Weighted Average Number of shares

Basic Earnings Per Share

Total ltumber of Ordinary Share outstanding

Opening number of shares outstanding
Add: Ordinary shares issued during the period
Total

*ELATEN PARTY TRAT,'SACTIONS

68,L4O,&28ll Si,SZa,rzO

173,791,44r 773,791,447

0.30

?4 I I

73,79L,441ll ttZJX,A+!

*--*17 3,ryt, t4 t _ ___ryr*#:_

Balances and transactions between the Company and its
of the company, have been eliminated are not disclosed
and other related parties are disclosed below:

sister concern, and shareholders, which are related parties

in this note. Details of transactions between the Company

Financial Statements September 30, 2021, I I
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33.S1 Loans tolfrom related partiesl

East West Property Development (Pvt.) Shareholder &
Ltd. sister concern

Long term Loan {928,121,802) Market Fi'ice

East We1! Media Grgyp Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 14L,078,846

Bashundhara Steel and Engineering Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 56,gg0,2g3
Bashundhara Multi-Paperlndustries Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan f33X9t0,f59]
Bashundhara lnfrastructure Development Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 3,281,222

Bashundhara lndustrial complex itJ. Sister Concern Short term Loan (tAi,.gOO,qgzl

Bashundhara lndustrial Complex Ltd. Sister Concern lnvestment 2-65,099.909

Bashundhara Cement lndustries Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan (1,681,564)

Sundarban lndustrial Complex Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 7,217,465
Bashundhara Food & Beverage lndustries l- Sister Concern Short term Loan 965,831
Bashundhara Packaging & Accessories

Sister Concern Short term Loan 1,37L,500 Market Prir;e
lndustries Ltd.

Bashundhara LP Gas Ltd. SisterSister Concern Short term Loan (L89,475,479l Market Price

Bashundhara Airways Ltd. - sistgl clncel! !!9Jt t"ry E?l 174,8L9,i46 Market Price

AmountinTa*a

Market Price

Market Pi'ice

Market Price

Market Price

Market Price

Market Price

Market Price

Market Price

Market Price

Bashundhara Amusement Park Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 22,897,872 Market Price

Meghna Cement Mills Limited Sister Concern Short term Loan 54,363,62L Market Prrce

Bashundhara lndustrial Economic Zone Sister Concern Short term Loan 192,989,776 Market Price

Bashundhara Chemical lndustries Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 30,720,000 Market Price

Toggi Services Ltd. Sister Concern Shori term Loan Z?,300..q00 Market Price

Toggifeal E:tgte & Construction Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan Z,222,AOO N{arket Price

Bashundhara Multi Trading Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 86,045,772 Markei Price

Bashundhara Multi Steel lndustries Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan 21,006.280 Market Pric*
Toggi Shipping & L€stics LtJ. Sister Concern Short term Loan - Market Price

Millennium Media Ltd. Sister Concern Short term Loan - Markei. prire

32.$3 Cornper':satis* of key n:anag*ffie*t persc*n*l during th€ Ve*r as f*ii*ro.rs:

Short-term benefits
Post-em ployment benef its
Other long term benefits
Termination benefits

3I.03 Disclosure requirernents sf IAS 24, para 18 rninirnum disclosure shall insl*de
a) The amount of transaction
b) The amount of outstanding balance, including comhitments, and:

i) Their terms & condition, including whether they are secured,
and the nature of the consideration to be provided in
settlsnent; and

ii) details of any guarantee given or received
c) Provisions for doubtful debts related to the amount of
balances; and

outstanding

d) The expenses recognized during the puiiod in respect of bad or doubtful
debts due from related parties

:.$,000i000
:::.-:.::a: i

627,249

627,249

6,000,000 627,249

..-81{Jf9.11
.:.Remunelalion,

,LWolkihl-.e4.P11P1
r.Manage-ment :r.

62,244,693
Rernuneration,

Working Capital

Management

NilNit

NilNil

l\ it

NET A55ET VALUr {ffAV} pER S|{ARE

Total Assets

Less: lntangible Assets

Total Liabilities
Net Asset Value (NAV)
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary shares
Net Asset Value (NAV) Per Share (per value Tk. 10 each)

Financial Statements September 30,2O2t I 9

28,s10,412,s60 ll 28,738,8L0,42A

{148,402,483}l! trso,zlc,aso

$,031 ,3eO 7,961,384,119
, L78;7.91r4dL 173,791.,44'l'

46.22 45.81



ffi rupr ?psma'rrrue e*su plonr {ru*qlp$i p€R $HARE

Net Operating Cash Flows
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary shares outstanding
Net Operating Cash Flows per share (per value Tk. 10 each)

fiECON{ILIATISN OF OPTRATTNG CA,sil FLOW 1#IT}.I NET PROfff

,46L,79A11 $74,544,51s
(61,004,6s3)ii $2s,e76,224
s0,078,s03 l! (i68,443,

(2e7,800,s83)il rros,aoo,asr
118,369,705 il rAZ,SaO.aOO

(41895,217)

rffinffi
F{trliffi srs l\l r FreAhJY D[\ltATt*fijS
@

AJr-:i #perating r*.sli flo,;v per .sl:are lfuS{"fpJl:
Net Operating cash flow per share increased from same period of previous year because of increase in collection of
trade receivables and decrese in cost of imported raw materials.

Total Comprehensive lncome for the period
Adiustment Ior:
lncome tax expense recognized in profit and loss
Workers' profit participation & welfare fund
Amortization of intangible assets
Depreciation of non-cu rrent assets

Adjustment for separate consideration
Finance cost recognized in profit and loss

Movements in working capital:
(lncrease)/decrease in inventories
(lncrease)/decrease in trade and other receivables
(lncrease)/decrease in advance, deposit and prepayment
lncrease/(decrease) in trade payables & other payables
lncrease/(decrease) in provision for expense
Cash generated from operations
lncome taxes paid
tttet castr

929,753

fiffi rvrnrrs arrqry TliE ftEpsnrNG pERTGD

No circumstances have arisen since the date of statement of financial position, which would require adjustment to
or disclosure in the financial statement or notes thereto.

5t,828,120

33,122,447
4,471,,080
2,401-,12L

300,127,525

(591,444,094i
(13,637,745

Financial Statements September 30,2O2t I L0
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